23 1992 IN CLER SUPREME COURT By Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA (Before a Referee)

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case No. 77,910 [TFB Case No. 90-70,897 (19A)]

v.

GUILLERMO J. FARINAS,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR. Executive Director The Florida Bar 650 Apalachee Parkway Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300 (904) 561-5600 ATTORNEY NO. 123390

JOHN T. BERRY Staff Counsel The Florida Bar 650 Apalachee Parkway Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300 (904) 561-5600 ATTORNEY NO. 217395

and DAVID G. MCGUNEGLE

Bar Counsel The Florida Bar 880 North Orange Avenue Suite 200 Orlando, FL 32801-1085 (407) 425-5424 ATTORNEY NO. 174919

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES	ii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
POINT I	1
WHETHER THE RESPONDENT'S REQUEST OF HIS EMPLOYEE TO NOTARIZE A DOCUMENT, ALTHOUGH THE SIGNATORS WERE NOT PRESENT BEFORE THE NOTARY AT THE TIME THEY EXECUTED THE DOCUMENT, WAS AN EXCEPTION UNDER FLORIDA STATUTE 117.09(1). <u>POINT II</u> WHETHER THE CASE LAW CITED BY THE RESPONDENT IN HIS ANSWER BRIEF IS DISPOSITIVE OF THE IMPROPER NOTARIZATION ISSUE.	4
POINT III	6
WHETHER IT IS APPROPRIATE TO AWARD ATTORNEY'S FEES TO THE RESPONDENT IF HE IS FOUND NOT GUILTY OF ALL THE CHARGES.	
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

<u>The Florida Bar v. Allen</u> , 537 So.2d 105, 107 (Fla. 1989)	8
The Florida Bar v. Carr, 574 So.2d 59 (Fla. 1990)	7
The Florida Bar v. Ellis, 313 So.2d 33 (Fla. 1975)	6
The Florida Bar v. Feinberg, 583 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 1990)	7
The Florida Bar v. Matthews, 296 So.2d 31 (Fla. 1974)	6
The Florida Bar In Re: Amendment to Rules Regulating <u>The Florida Bar, Rule 3-7.5(k)(1), Cost of Proceedings</u> , 542 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1989)	7
<u>Walker v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 360 So.2d 52 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	4
The Florida Bar v. Icardi, Case No. 78,797 (Mar. 12, 1992)	7

TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Florida Statute 117	7.09(1)	1,	2,	4,	5
Florida Statute 689	9.01				4
